

No. 13-1433

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KEVAN BRUMFIELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BURL CAIN, Warden,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NICHOLAS J. TRENTICOSTA  
SUSAN HERRERO  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
7100 St. Charles Ave.  
New Orleans, LA 70118  
nicktr@bellsouth.net

MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
AMIR H. ALI  
R. TRENT MCCOTTER  
ESTEBAN M. MORIN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-6323  
mdesantis@jenner.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

I. The Fifth Circuit Was Wrong And *Pinholster*  
Does Not Dictate Otherwise.....2

II. The Circuits Are In Conflict..... 4

III. At a Minimum, The Court Should Grant, Vacate,  
and Remand in Light of *Hall v. Florida*..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Buss</i> , 558 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	1, 3
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	3
<i>Burgess v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	1, 3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	2, 8, 9
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 41 So. 3d 454 (La. 2010) .....	9

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1, 2, 3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	1, 5
